

Garmin grows office in Cochrane, Alberta

Garmin Canada headquarters expansion includes new third floor addition



COCHRANE, AB/April 17, 2024 – Garmin Canada, Inc., an affiliate of Garmin, has opened its newly expanded third floor to associates after a year of construction to its existing building in Cochrane, AB. A ribbon-cutting ceremony, celebration and tour will take place at 10 a.m. on Wednesday, April 17 for media, associates and invited guests and local dignitaries including Cochrane Mayor Jeff Genung.

From its origins in a garage in Cochrane with four engineers to a three-story modern office building with space for over 400 associates, Garmin Canada is excited to expand its contributions to a variety of Garmin fitness products while providing highly skilled STEM employment opportunities to the surrounding area for years to come.

"Garmin Canada is an ideal place to build and test products, and we are proud to continue to grow alongside Cochrane. We get so much support from our active community to help us test and refine our products, and this gives our associates an opportunity to spend time giving back to the community through organizations such as Bike Cochrane, the Cochrane Food Bank and Footstock. I say this a lot – there's no better place to live, work and play." –Jim Rooney, Managing Director of Garmin Canada

The expansion provides additional space for labs, test equipment, office amenities and more for Garmin Canada's 200 associates. It also allowed for the investment in renewable upgrades that can provide long-term value.

"We installed rooftop solar panels as part of an investment by Garmin to reduce carbon emissions and utilize renewable energy sources where possible. The solar panels will supply almost one third of our current needs, with the balance sourced from the renewable energy grid."

-Andrew Skarsgard, Director of Operations, Garmin Canada

Garmin Canada is extending an open invitation to media to attend a ribbon cutting event at 10 a.m. this Wednesday, April 17th, followed by the opportunity for interviews and an exclusive look at the building, including the third floor. Interviews will be available with various Garmin representatives in French and English.

On Thursday, April 18th, Garmin Canada will host an open house from 6 p.m. to 8 p.m. to give residents of Cochrane, Calgary and the surrounding communities a chance to learn more about Garmin and see firsthand what the company does. Guided tours through the main floor of the building will be provided.

Garmin Canada Inc., is a key site for research and development for Garmin. The site originated as a small tech start-up in Cochrane, AB that was acquired by Garmin nearly 20 years ago. Today, the three-story office employs over 200 associates. This diverse team is comprised primarily of engineers, technical and business professionals who work with Garmin offices around the world to drive innovation and development for the company's fitness and outdoor products.

###

About Garmin International, Inc. Garmin International, Inc. is a subsidiary of Garmin Ltd. (NYSE: GRMN). Garmin Ltd. is incorporated in Switzerland, and its principal subsidiaries are located in the United States, Taiwan and the United Kingdom. Garmin is a registered trademark of Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries.

All other brands, product names, company names, trademarks and service marks are the properties of their respective owners. All rights

Notice on Forward-Looking Statements:

looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

This release includes forward-looking statements regarding Garmin Ltd. and its business. Such statements are based on management's current expectations. The forward-looking events and circumstances discussed in this release may not occur and actual results could differ materially as a result of known and unknown risk factors and uncertainties affecting Garmin, including, but not limited to, the risk factors listed in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 30, 2023, filed by Garmin with the Securities and Exchange Commission (Commission file number 0001-411180). A copy of such Form 10-K is available at http://www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/invRelations/finReports.html. No forward-looking statement can be guaranteed. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made and Garmin undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-

Media Contacts:

Images and b-roll of Garmin Canada's headquarters in Cochrane are available for media. To schedule interviews, or for further information, please contact:

Catherine Preston Garmin Canada 403.909.9740 Catherine.preston@Garmin.com